UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ONTOLOGY OF SOCIAL INTERACTION
ETHICS FROM THE SOURCE OF SURAH AL
HUJURAT IN THE QURAN

Mohamad Azlan Bin Kamarulzaman

Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Degree In Science Computer

Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Science

February 2016



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

Mohamad Azlan Bin Kamarulzaman

2013561181

DECEMBER 28, 2015



ABSTRACT

With ontology, different concepts and terms can be collected and reunited on a single
domain. In addition, knowledge can be easily delivered to users using ontology. At
the same time, vast knowledge can be learnt from the Quran where different themes
can be discussed including business, divine being, religious practices and many more.
One particular topic that is quite interesting is social interaction ethics. Moreover,
people in Malaysia also have shown a slight declining of social ethics among them
especially teenagers nowadays. Hence, this project will develop ontology that can be
used to organize or deliver the knowledge of social interaction ethics in the Quran to
people. The ontology will be developed using the appropriate ontology development
tools and method. Alongside this ontology will also be created, a semantic web
which will present the information in the ontology so that it is easier for user to learn.
From this project user can learn what are the encouraged and discouraged ethics as
well as what are the verses that support these statements. Hopefully, user will be able

to benefit from this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL i

DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Y%
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES IX

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.0  Background Study 1
11 Problem Statement 1
1.2 Project Objectives 3
1.3 Project Scope 3
14 Project Significance 4
1.5 Research Element 4
1.6 Expected Outcome 4

Vi



CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

211

2.12

2.13

Overview

Information Retrieval

Ethics

Social Ethics

Al Quran and Social Ethics
Ontology

Uses of Ontology

Structure of Ontology

Ontology Languages

Query Language

Methods to Develop Ontology
2.5.1 Method by Ushold and King
2.5.2 Method by Gruninger and Fox
2.5.3 Methontology

2.5.4 Ontology 101

Tools for Developing Ontology
Related Works

Chapter Summary

Vil

10

11

12

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

24

29



	ONTOLOGY OF SOCIAL INTERACTION ETHICS FROM THE SOURCE OF SURAH AL HUJURAT IN THE QURAN
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Background Study
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Project Objectives
	1.3 Project Scope
	1.4 Project Significance
	1.5 Research Element
	1.6 Expected Outcome

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Overview
	2.1 Information Retrieval
	2.2 Ethics
	2.3 Social Ethics
	2.4 Al Quran and Social Ethics
	2.5 Ontology
	2.6 Uses of Ontology
	2.7 Structures of Ontology
	2.8 Ontology languages
	2.9 Query Language
	2.10 Methods in Developing Ontology
	2.11 Tools for Developing Ontology
	2.12 Related Works
	2.13 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Overview
	3.1 Detailed Research Methodology
	3.2 Project Timeline
	3.3 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.0 Overview
	4.1 Ontology Design
	4.2 Ontology Development
	4.3 Semantic Web Design
	4.4 Semantic Web Development
	4.5 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 5 TESTING AND EVALUATION
	5.0 Overview
	5.1 Ontology Testing
	5.2 System Testing
	5.3 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RESEARCH
	6.0 Overview
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.3 Future Research

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX 1: INTERVIEW QUESTIONS
	APPENDIX 2: PROJECT TESTING



