UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ONTOLOGY OF SOCIAL INTERACTION ETHICS FROM THE SOURCE OF SURAH AL HUJURAT IN THE QURAN

Mohamad Azlan Bin Kamarulzaman

Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Degree In Science Computer Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Science

February 2016

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

Mohamad Azlan Bin Kamarulzaman

2013561181

DECEMBER 28, 2015

ABSTRACT

With ontology, different concepts and terms can be collected and reunited on a single domain. In addition, knowledge can be easily delivered to users using ontology. At the same time, vast knowledge can be learnt from the Quran where different themes can be discussed including business, divine being, religious practices and many more. One particular topic that is quite interesting is social interaction ethics. Moreover, people in Malaysia also have shown a slight declining of social ethics among them especially teenagers nowadays. Hence, this project will develop ontology that can be used to organize or deliver the knowledge of social interaction ethics in the Quran to people. The ontology will be developed using the appropriate ontology development tools and method. Alongside this ontology will also be created, a semantic web which will present the information in the ontology so that it is easier for user to learn. From this project user can learn what are the encouraged and discouraged ethics as well as what are the verses that support these statements. Hopefully, user will be able to benefit from this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii i
LIST OF TABLES	ix

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.0	Background Study	1
1.1	Problem Statement	1
1.2	Project Objectives	3
1.3	Project Scope	3
1.4	Project Significance	4
1.5	Research Element	4
1.6	Expected Outcome	4

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Overview	5
2.1	Information Retrieval	5
2.2	Ethics	6
2.3	Social Ethics	7
2.4	Al Quran and Social Ethics	7
2.5	Ontology	9
2.6	Uses of Ontology	10
2.7	Structure of Ontology	11
2.8	Ontology Languages	12
2.9	Query Language	15
2.10	Methods to Develop Ontology	16
	2.5.1 Method by Ushold and King	17
	2.5.2 Method by Gruninger and Fox	18
	2.5.3 Methontology	19
	2.5.4 Ontology 101	20
2.11	Tools for Developing Ontology	21
2.12	Related Works	24
2.13	Chapter Summary	29